

No. 22-7386

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS MCINTOSH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Devi M. Rao
Roderick & Solange
MacArthur Justice Center
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3490
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

Steven Y. Yurowitz
Counsel of Record
William J. Dobie
Newman & Greenberg LLP
950 Third Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-7900
syurowitz@newmangreenberg.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
Rule 32.2(b)(2)(B)'s Requirement that a Court Enter a Preliminary Order of Forfeiture Before Sentencing Is a Mandatory Claims-Processing Rule and <i>Dolan</i> Does Not Compel a Contrary Result.....	3
A. <i>Dolan</i> Has Little Relevance To Forfeiture.	3
B. Rule 32.2's Text Indicates It Is A Mandatory Claims-Processing Rule.....	7
C. Rule 32.2(b)'s Structure Indicates That It Sets Forth a Mandatory Claims-Processing Rule. 12	12
D. The Purpose of Rule 32.2 Confirms Its Status As a Mandatory Claims-Processing Rule.	19
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Coll. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	9
<i>Botany Worsted Mills v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 282 (1929).....	13
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	8
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942).....	13
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	3, 8, 17
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	7, 10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	22
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	8, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	8, 10
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8, 10

<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	13
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	8, 10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	8
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	8
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	8, 10
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	8, 10
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	11

<i>United States v. Maddux</i> , 37 F.4th 1170 (6th Cir. 2022)	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Pagan</i> , 33 F.3d 125 (1st Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Shakur</i> , 691 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Swartz Family Trust</i> , 67 F.4th 505 (2d Cir. 2023).....	21
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5)	4
21 U.S.C. § 853	9
21 U.S.C. § 853(k)(1)	21
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(1)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2461(c)	16, 18
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.2, Advisory Committee Notes, 2009 Amendments, Subdivision (b)(2)(B)	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a).....	11, 16
Fed. R. Crim P. 32.2(b)(1)(A)	7, 10, 11, 18

Fed. R. Crim P. 32.2(b)(2)(B)	7, 13, 14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(2)(C)(iii).....	4
Fed. R. Crim P. 32.2(b)(4)(A)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(4)(B)	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(4)(C)	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(6)(A)	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(e)(1)(A).....	4
Fed. R. Crim P. 45(b).....	13
